REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF GUIMARAS
OFFICE OF THE 8™ SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN
San Miguel, Jordan, Guimaras

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HONORABLE
8™ SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, PROVINCE OF GUIMARAS HELD AT THE SP
SESSION HALL, PROVINCIAL CAPITOL ON MAY 2, 2018.

PRESENT:

Hon. John Edward G. Gando - Vice Governor and Presiding Officer

Hon. Cyril C. Beltran - SP Member and Majority Floor Leader

Hon David G. Gano - SP Member and Deputy Majority Floor Leader
Hon. Cresente P. Chavez, Jr. - SP Member

Hon. Diosdado G. Gonzaga - SP Member

Hon. Josefina G. de la Cruz - SP Member

Hon. Rex G. Fernandez - SP Member

Hon. Aurelio G. Tionado - SP Member

Hon. Dan Elby C. Habafia - SP Member

Hon. Ma. Sheila G. Gange
Hon. Aster Brian G. Hiponia

Ex-Officio Board Member (PCL Federation President)
Ex-Officio Board Member (Liga ng mga Barangay
President)

RESOLUTION NO. 108

RESOLUTION  EXPRESSING THE SENSE OF THE SANGGUNIANG
PANLALAWIGAN ITS NON-OBJECTION FOR FARE INCREASE FROM P14.00 TO
P15.00 OR A MAXIMUM INCREASE OF P1.00 FOR DAYTIME NAVIGATION AND
FROM P20.00 TO £22.00 OR A MAXIMUM INCREASE OF P2.00 FOR NIGHT TIME
NAVIGATION FOR JORDAN-ILOILO AND VICE VERSA ROUTE OF THE JORDAN
MOTOR BANCA COOPERATIVE, OR IN THE AMOUNT FOUND REASONABLE BY
THE MARITIME INDUSTRY AUTHORITY WHICH IN NO CASE SHALL GO
BEYOND THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT STATED

WHEREAS, before this Honorable Body is the request from MARINA for comment
anent the intent of Jordan Motor Banca Cooperative for fare increase from £14.00 to P16.00 for
daytime navigation and from £20.00 to £25.00 navigation for Jordan-Iloilo and vice versa route;

WHEREAS, the matter was referred to the Committee on Transportation that rendered a
Committee Report and was adopted by this Honorable Body in its regular session of even date,
recommending for a fare increase from £14.00 to P15.00 for an increase of P1.00 (maximum) for
daytime navigation and from $20.00 to $22.00 or an increase of P2.00 (maximum) for night time
navigation, or in the amount found reasonable by the Maritime Industry Authority, which in no
case shall go beyond the maximum amount stated;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Cresente P. Chavez, Jr., unanimously
seconded;

THE 8™ SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN IN SESSION DULY ASSEMBLED:

CONTACT US: —
e +63920 981 5602 @ ospguimaras@gmail.com o ProvinceofGuimaras



RESOLVED, to express the sense of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan its non-objection for
fare increase from P14.00 to P15.00 or a maximum increase of P1.00 for daytime navigation and
from $20.00 to P22.00 or a maximum increase of P2.00 for night time navigation for Jordan-
Iloilo and vice versa route of the Jordan Motor Banca Cooperative, or in the amount found
reasonable by the maritime industry authority which in no case shall go beyond the maximum
amount stated.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to send a copy of this resolution to Jordan Motor Banca
Cooperative, MARINA and all other concerned agencies for information and appropriate action.

APPROVED. May 2, 2018.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the resolution which was
duly adopted by the 8" Sangguniang Panlalawigan of the Province of Guimaras during its
regular session held on May 2, 2018.

Attested:

EDW
Vice Governor
residing Officer

Approved:

A

SAMUEL T. GUMARIN, MD, MPH
Governor



